testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it 

was pure gold. Shri  Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. 1348/2023-24 

dated 12.02.2024 certified that the extracted gold bar is having purity 999.0/ 

24kt  and  tariff  value  is Rs.48,30,438/-  (Rupees  Forty-Eight  Lakhs  Thirty 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight only), and Market value is Rs.56,18,406/- 

(Fifty-Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Six only). The value of the 

gold  bar  has been calculated  as  per  the  Notification  No.  09/2024-Customs 

(N.T.)  dated 31.01.2024 (gold)  and Notification No.  10/2024-Customs (N.T.) 

dated  01.02.2024  (exchange  rate).  The  outcome  of  the  said  testing  is

[...]

he  also  stated  that  he  did  not  fill  any 

Declaration form for declaring dutiable goods to Customs. He agreed that he 

had done evasion of Customs duty on total weighing 874.460 grams of purity  

999.0/  24  Kt.  and having  tariff  value  of  Rs.48,30,438/-  (Rupees Forty-Eight 

Lakhs Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight only), and Market value is 

Rs.56,18,406/-  (Fifty-Six  Lakhs Eighteen  Thousand  Four  Hundred Six  only) 

derived from semi-solid gold paste comprising of Gold and chemical mix which 

were recovered from his rectum. 

4. The  above  said  gold  bar  weighing  874.460  grams,  valued  at 

Rs.48,30,438/- (Tariff value) and Rs.56,18,406/- (Market value), recovered from

[...]

874.460  grams  having purity  999.0/  24 Kt.  derived from the semi-

solid paste comprising of gold and chemical mix concealed in rectum 

and having  tariff  value  of  Rs.48,30,438/-  (Rupees Forty-Eight  Lakhs 

Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight only), and Market value is 

Rs.56,18,406/-  (Fifty-Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Six 

only). The said gold was concealed in rectum in the semi-solid paste 

form  by  the  passenger  and  not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The 

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with the deliberate 

intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of proving 

that the gold bar weighing 874.460 grams of purity 999.0/24 Kt. and 

having  tariff value of  Rs.48,30,438/-  (Rupees Forty Eight Lakhs Thirty 

Thousand  Four  Hundred  Thirty  Eight  only),  and  Market  value  is 

Rs.56,18,406/-  (Fifty Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Four hundred Six 

only)  derived  from semi-solid  gold  paste  comprising  of  Gold  and 

chemical mix having gross weight of 943.460 grams concealed in 

rectum by the passenger without declaring it to the Customs, are not 

smuggled  goods,  is  upon  the  passenger  Shri  Haider  Hussainy

[...]

under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) 

of the Customs Act, 1962;

Page 28 of 29

GEN/ADJ/159/2024-ADJN-O/o PR COMMR-CUS-AHMEDABAD I/2608299/2025

OIO No:231/ADC/SRV/O&A/2024-25
F. No: VIII/10-148/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/2024-25

ii.) I impose a combined penalty of  Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fourteen  Lakh  Only)  on  Shri  Haider  Hussainy 

Bhanpurawala under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice 

No.VIII/10-148/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/2024-25  dated 11.07.2024 stands disposed